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United Inspection, Inc.
ATTN: Ernie Busby, President
6700-A New Sapulpa Road
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74013

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of April 9,1984, in response to our letter and the
attached Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty dated
March 1, 1985. As a result of our review, we find additional informaticn, as
discussed with you during a telephone call on April 23, 1985, is needed.
Specifically, for Violations 1, 2, 4, and 5, your corrective steps that will
be taken to avoid further violations, and for Violation 5, the date when full
compliance will be achieved. In addition, the response must be submitted under
oath or affirmation.

Please provide the supplementa1 information within 10 days of your receipt
of this letter so that we can continue our review of this matter.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by! A, , e, em+ ,/.

, Robert D. Martin

Regional Administrator

cc:
Oklahoma Dept. of Health

DISTRIBUTION W/ LETTER DATED 4/9/85:
PDR *- DNussbaumer, OSP
SECY Enforcement Coordinators
CA RI, RII, RIII, RIV, RV
JMTaylor, IE IE:ES File (1tr hd)
RVollmer, IE IE:EA File (1tr hd)

~

JAxelrad, IE BSummers, IE (ltr hd)
JLieberman, ELD DCS
LCobb, IE -

FIngram, PA
DChappel, NMSS RIV Ofstribution:
VMiller, NMSS Regional Administrator, RMartin
JCrooks, AEOD RBangart
BHayes, 01 JEverett
SConnelly, OIA uspector

CWisner (ltr hd)
h 2{f gg 890506 NMS&SB (w/ltr hd)
35-23436-01 PDR RIV Files

RIV: NMS . NMS OR S[ EO

GHook sm JEve JEve
[ f a grrt [ / /85 /85

TWesterman artin

't/9/85 y/M 85 4/%e/85 /30/85
7

9



L . . .o

(918) 446-0426
,

m '

Im M FJ1 UNITED TM@MOUS A

UI INSPECTION
INC. g;g
6700-A NEW SAPULPA ROAD

| jTULSA OKLAHOMA 74131

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 April 9,1985

.

'

Arlington, Texas 76011

Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter of violation and proposed penalty I would
like to state that the incidents for which I was cited showed that
I was not as thoreogbh as I should have been and I feel that the
proposed penalty was justified.

There is no excuse as I indicated to you in our meeting in Arling-
ton,and we will continue to do everything we can to see to it that
these problems or other ones do not arise again.Also we are going to
do all that we can do to erase whatever effect it may have had on
your attitude towards our company.

The following has been done to insure that we are in compliance:
#1. Sources are no longer being stored at facility at 5500 E.Independ-
ence, Tulsa, Oklahoma,until we can get that storage facility on our
license.

#2.The facility at 5500 E. Independence has been appropriately re-con
structed to comply with 10 CFR 20.105 (b)(1.).

.

#3 All employees have been strictly reminded of the requirements of
10 CFR 20.201 (b). and are randomly spot checked for compliance.

#4 Shortly after our inspection our facility at 5500 E. . Independence
was equipped with lights and warning devices to bring it into compli-
ance with 10 CFR 34,29 (b).

#5 All radiographers have now availability to dosimeter chargers if
they do not come in to the office every day whether in is in a vehi-
cle or at a permanent job site.This to comply with 10 CFR 34.33(a).

#6 All new employees regardless of previous experiance are given a
field competancy exam by the Radiation Safety Officer before being
given a job assignment and records are maintained to document this.

United Inspection Inc.

f ,i m ( Wy
Radiation Safety Officer
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